Voting Yea:  Bartleman,  Bowen,  Fox,  Salley,  Studtmann, Ellison, and Councilor 

Rohrbach 

Motion carried.   

ECC 35-25.          Food Composting 

Director of Public Services Ballantine updated that the compost program has collected six 

(6) tons or twelve thousand forty-one (12,041) pounds of compost since the end of 

September.   

Members discussed ideas for the food composting program to include the following:   Mini 

Grant program updates; composting pumpkins in bags; cart site expansion; John Page 

Middle School Garden Club (partnering with teacher Rachel Harwell);